

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for extension of time)

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN I.A. No. 4**

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 35595 of 2010**

**M.D. , Jalgaon Zilla Madhavati Sahakari**

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

**M/s. Lamipathi Balaji**

**Sugar & Distilleries (P) Ltd. & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2013, when the Court inter-alia pleased to pass the following order:

**“S.L.P. (Civil) No. 35595 of 2010”**

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Having regard to the submissions made before us and the broad agreement between the parties that the arbitration proceedings may take place in Mumbai, we are satisfied that Mr. Justice S.N. Variava (former Judge of this Court) may be appointed as sole arbitrator for adjudication of the disputes between the parties. We, accordingly, appoint Mr. Justice S.N. Variava (former Judge of this Court) as sole arbitrator in the matter in place of Mr. Justice Ch. P.K. Mishra (former Judge of the Orissa High Court).

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

We request the learned arbitrator to complete the arbitration proceedings expeditiously and preferably by 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2014.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

**Special leave petition is disposed of as above.”**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the Petitioner has on 19.3.2015 filed an application for extension of time which was registered as I.A. No. 3 and the same was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.04.2015, when the

Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“As requested, time for passing the award is extended upto 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2015.**

It is further submitted that counsel for Petitioner has again on 24.02.2016 filed an application for extension of time which has been registered as I.A. No. 4 and same is placed before the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has also filed application for permission to file additional documents which has been registered as I.A. No. 1 in I.A. No. 4 and placed with I.A. No. 4 and same has been placed with paper books of I.A. No. 4.

It is further submitted that Original paper books have been weeded out after due preservation and counsel for the Petitioner has not furnished fresh SLP paper books and Part I of the original file is available for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR